1
Yamataha Corporation
  Industrial & Commercial Thermal   |
Pilot burner ZMI
Technical Information · GB
 Pilot burner with forced air supply
 Safe flame control thanks to ionization electrode
 Reliable electrical ignition

ZMI
 = standard,        = available
3.3 Type code
Code Description
ZMI       Pilot burner
 16      16 mm burner size
 25      25 mm burner size
 28      28 mm burner size
  T     T-product
   B    For natural gas
   G    For LPG
   D    For town gas/coke oven gas
    150
    200   Flame tube length [mm]*
    300...
     R  Rp internal thread
     N  NPT internal thread
      K Bellows unit
* ZMI lengths as of 200 mm in 100 mm increments
Gas type Capacity
[kW]
Gas pressure
[mbar]
Air pressure
[mbar]
Natural gas* 2.5 – 4,0 20 – 50 30 – 80
Propane 2.8 – 4.0 17 – 40 38 – 80
Town gas 1.5 – 3.3 20 – 70 20 – 80
Gas type
Capacity
[103 BTU/h]
Gas pressure
[inch “WC]
Air pressure
[inch “WC]
Natural gas* 9.5 – 15.1 7.9 – 19.7 11.8 – 31.5
Propane 10.4 – 14.8 6.7 – 15.7 15 – 31.5
Town gas 5.8 – 12.8 7.9 – 27.6 7.9 – 31.5
6
Yamataha Corporation
4 Project planning information
4.1 Gas and air supply
Install pressure regulators and adjusting cocks in the air and gas supply lines upstream of
the burner. Pressure regulator 60DJZ does not have zero shut-off. For this reason, the
pressure regulator must be installed directly upstream of the gas solenoid valve to ensure
that the gas volume between the pressure regulator and the gas solenoid valve is as low
as possible.
Set pressure regulators for the gas and air supply pressures to the maximum admissible
values, see page 13 (Regulator 60DJZ), where by the gas and air supply pressures
should be identical (approx. 80 mbar for igniting a main burner). Using the adjusting cocks,
reduce the air and gas pressures to the required values for the pilot burner.
For maximum flame stability of the pilot burner, the gas and air pressures of the ZMI must
be higher than the connection pressure of the main burner.
To protect the nozzles against soiling, we recommend installing filters in the gas and air circuits.
4.2 Installation
Install the pilot burner so that reliable ignition of the main burner is guaranteed.
The pilot burner tip can be positioned exactly using the moveable mounting device.
The tip of the ZMI flame tube or the ceramic flame tube of the ZMIC must not come into
contact with the main burner flame. Safe ignition of the main burner must be ensured.
To avoid spontaneous combustion, the temperature of the gas/air mixture upstream of
the tip of the flame tube must be lower than the ignition temperature of the fuel gas ≤
500°C (932°F). When the pilot burner is switched off, the pilot burner air should continue to
flow to ensure that the pilot burner is cooled.
7
Yamataha Corporation
4.2 ZMI in burner quarl
When pilot burners ZMI are installed in a burner quarl,the tip of the pilot burner is subjected to
a very high thermal stress. A means of cooling the ZMI must always be provided. Air must